
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 14TH JULY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Sachin Rajput 
Vice Chairman: Tom Davey 
 
 

 
Barry Rawlings 
Philip Cohen 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
 

Reema Patel 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Anthony Finn 

Anne Hutton 

Brian Gordon 
Arjun Mittra  

Daniel Thomas  
Jim Tierney 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Salar Rida  020 8359 7113  salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

1 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Healthwatch Barnet Enter & View Summary Report 2014/15  
 

9 - 18 

8.   Adults and Communities Delivery Unit Annual Complaints Report 
2014/15  
 

19 - 44 

9.   Adults and Safeguarding Annual Performance Report including the 
Adult Social Care Local Account  
 

45 - 82 

10.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

83 - 92 

11.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida  020 
8359 7113  salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
 
 

 

    

 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
8 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
Councillor Reema Patel requested that the minutes be amended to include the following 
at Agenda Item 3 (Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-
Pecuniary Interests) :- 
 
“Councillor Reema Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Items 7 
and 8 by virtue of being a member of Unison” 
 
Subject to the inclusion of the above amendment, the minutes were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 23 April 2015 are agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 
11 (Mental Health Social Work: Community Support Model) by virtue of being a member 
of Unison. 
 
Councillor Reema Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 11 
(Mental Health Social Work: Community Support Model) by virtue of being a member of 
Unison. 
 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the details of the submitted public questions and the public 
answers which were provided with the agenda papers for the meeting.  Responses to the 
supplementary public questions were given at the meeting. 
 
There were no public comments.   
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

(a)   MEMBER'S ITEM - COUNCILLOR BARRY RAWLINGS 
 At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Barry Rawlings introduced 

the Member’s Item in his name, which requested that the Committee be 
provided with a report containing the following: 
 

“A forecast of the number of service users for Adults Services the 
council expects to have over the next 10 years.  

 
Please could a breakdown be provided ie. those with physical 
disabilities, learning disabilities, expected increase in number of 
service users with mental health issues, and those that will need 
to transition to the service on turning 18 etc.” 
 

Following discussion by Members, Councillor Rawlings requested that 
the forecast also included service users who are transitioning and are 18 
years old.   
 
The Community and Well-being Assistant Director undertook to provide 
the Committee with a briefing note outlining national projections for 
growth over the next ten years.  The briefing would include data from 
The Care Act model, and project the number of future service users 
based on assumptions.   
 
In addition to this briefing, the Committee also requested that further 
information on this matter is also provided in the “Adults and 
Safeguarding Annual Performance Report including the Adult Social 
Care Local Account” item which will be considered by the Committee at 
their July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee
[...]
2015, the Barnet Health and 

Wellbeing Board had considered the agenda item titled “Progress 

Report on Mental Health Provision” which responded to a number 

of points raised within the Member’s Item. 

• That Barnet was part of a trail blazer with other West London 

Boroughs who were working together to encourage people with 

Mental Health conditions into employment where appropriate. 

Following discussion, Councillor Patel MOVED that the Committee 

3



 

4 

receive a further in depth report addressing the issues set out within the 
Member’s Item.  Votes were recorded as followed: 

For  4 

Against 5 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was lost. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee give their instruction on the 
Member’s Item as set out above. 
 

7. YOUR CHOICE BARNET LTD VARIATION  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which requested authority to authorise variations to 
the contract with The Barnet Group Ltd for Your Choice Barnet in order to change the 
pricing and service delivery model for transport escort services and unplanned non-
attendance at high dependency Day Centres, and included a clause that all employees 
and agency staff are to have their Right to Work status confirmed. 
 
A Member asked for confirmation that the recommendations contained within the report 
concerned finance and administration, and that there would be no impact on service 
users.  Matthew Kendall, the Adults and Communities Director confirmed that the 
proposals would not impact on service quality or safety. 
 
The Chairman MOVED the following amendment to the Recommendation: 
 
That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree to authorise variations to the 
contract with The Barnet Group Ltd for Your Choice Barnet in order to: 
 

i) Change the pricing and service delivery model for transport escort services 

and unplanned non-attendance at high dependency Day Centres. 

ii) Include a clause that all employees and agency staff to have their Right to 

Work status confirmed. 

Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The Motion was carried and became the substantive motion. 
 
The Chairman moved to the vote.  Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 4 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was carried.   
 
 
 

4



 

5 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree to authorise variations to the 
contract with The Barnet Group Ltd for Your Choice Barnet in order to: 

i) Change the pricing and service delivery model for transport escort services 

and unplanned non-attendance at high dependency Day Centres. 

ii) Include a clause that all employees and agency staff have their Right to 

Work status confirmed. 

 
 
 

8. ENABLEMENT CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which requested the acceptance of a variation of 
the contract with Housing and Care 21 for Short-term Enablement Homecare Service to 
meet increasing demand for the service and to extend for a further year as provided for 
in the contract. 
 
The Committee noted that the extension would be funded from a move from the 
domiciliary budget to the enablement care budget. 
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set in the report.  Votes 
were recorded as follows: 
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve a one year extension 

to the contract until the 5th September 2016. 

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve a variation of the 

contract to purchase an additional 300 hours per week from 15th June 2015 

until contract end. 

  
 

9. THE CARE ACT 2014: IMPLEMENTATION OF PART 1 AND PREPARATION FOR 
PART 2 IN APRIL 2016  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which a provided the Committee with a briefing on 
the progress being made towards meeting the second wave of statutory requirements of 
the Care Act 2014 due to come into force on 1 April 2016, and outlined the future policy 
decisions that will be required. 
 
The Committee noted the progress made on the first wave of the legislation since it went 
on 1 April 2015. 
 

5



 

6 

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report.  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions  0 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. That the Committee agree to the proposed approach for the implementation 
of the second wave of Care Act reforms. 

2. That the Committee agree to the proposed timetable for sign-off of essential 
policy changes as contained within this paper. 

 
10. LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET'S APPROACH TO CONCERNS WITH 

PROVIDERS IN THE REGULATED CARE MARKET  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which set out the Council’s approach to responding 
to concerns with providers in the regulated care market.  The Chairman noted the Care 
Quality Commission’s inspection regime had changed last year.   
 
James Mass, Assistant Director for Adults Social Care informed the Committee that the 
Council’s priority was the safety and wellbeing of residents.  The Committee noted that 
the London Directors of Adult Social Services have commissioned a review of the 
London Multi-Agency Policy and Procedures to Safeguard Adults from Abuse, and that 
Barnet was working closely with the Local Authorities involved with this piece of work. 
 
The Committee noted the approach was to ensure that the highest risk areas would have 
resources focused on them first. 
 
Ms. Wakeling commented that The Care Act 2014 placed a legal responsibility on Local 
Authorities to have a good and sustainable care market. 
 
The Committee requested that they be provided with a report on concerns with providers 
within the regulated care market every six months. 
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report.  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree the approach to 
responding to concerns with providers in the regulated care market. 
 
 

11. MENTAL HEALTH SOCIAL WORK: COMMUNITY SUPPORT MODEL  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which set out the progress made in delivering the 
commissioning intentions for working age adults with mental health needs, which had 

6



 

7 

been agreed by the Committee in March 2015 as part of the Five Year Commissioning 
Plan. 
 
Ms. Wakeling advised the Committee that the specification would change the way that 
social workers are deployed, and that social workers would form part of the enablement 
pathway. 
 
Responding to a question from a Member about the success of an employment initiative 
provided by Twining Enterprise, Ms. Wakeling advised the Committee that the pilot 
scheme had shown a high success rate. 
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that:-  
 

1. The committee approve the Mental Health Service Specification and agree to 

receive a Full Business Case in September 2015. 

2. The committee note the main milestones of the implementation plan and the 

required steps to take this forward. 

3. The committee approve the renewal of the Section 75 Partnership 

Agreement between London Borough of Barnet and Barnet, Enfield, and 

Haringey Mental Health Trust to deliver integrated social care for two years, 

to enable a safe transition to the new service model.  

12. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman introduced the Committee’s Forward Work Programme, as set out in the 
report.   
 
The Chairman noted that the Committee had requested to receive a report on a six 
month basis on the approach to concerns within the regulated care market, and 
suggested that the report be considered at the Committee’s November meeting.   
 
Following a request from a Member, Matthew Kendall undertook to provide the 
Committee with a briefing on upcoming commissioning and tender arrangements for this 
year.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme.   
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.   
 
 

The meeting finished at 9:14 pm 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
This report provides a summary of the findings of the Enter and View visits carried out by 
Healthwatch Barnet during 2014/15 and what the local authority has done as a result.   
 
Members are requested to consider the information contained within this report and the 
report summary of Enter and View visits received from Healthwatch Barnet attached as 
Appendix A to this report.  Representatives from Healthwatch Barnet will attend the 
meeting to respond to questions.  
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note and comment on information regarding Enter and 

View visits carried out by Healthwatch Barnet during 2014/15.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

14
 
July 2015 

  

Title  
Healthwatch Barnet Enter and View 
Summary Report 

Report of James Mass, Community and Wellbeing Assistant Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1A - Summary Report of Enter and View visits from 
Healthwatch Barnet  

Officer Contact Details  
Sarah Perrin, Prevention and Wellbeing Service Manager,  
Email: sarah.perrin@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel:- 020-8359-3487 

AGENDA ITEM 7

9



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Consideration of Enter and View reports provides the committee with an 

oversight of the quality, care and safety in residential and health care settings 
from the view of a lay-person.  

  
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1  Healthwatch Barnet is the consumer champion voice for health and social 

care users in Barnet and ensures that their voices and concerns are heard. 
Healthwatch Barnet are statutory members of the Barnet Health and Well-
Being Board and have a responsibility to ensure that user views are 
represented in and considered by the Health and Well-Being Board work 
programme, and the Health and Well-Being Strategy.  Healthwatch Barnet 
works in partnership with the council and the achievements, activities and 
outcomes evidenced throughout their first and second year of operation 
demonstrate that they have successfully established themselves and are 
meeting their contractual obligations. 

 
2.2 During 2014/15, Healthwatch Barnet carried out a total of 30 Enter and View 

visits to different health and social care settings including 3 re-visits.  Enter 
and View visits are conducted by a small group of trained volunteers who visit 
health and social care settings to observe and assess the service being 
provided.  The Healthwatch Barnet Enter and View team have a legal right to 
conduct these visits.   
 

2.3 Enter and View visits are intended to add value by providing an additional 
level of scrutiny in health and social care settings and by working in 
collaboration with service providers, residents, relatives, carers and those 
commissioning services. 
 

2.4 Following each visit, Enter and View volunteers produce a group report which 
outlines the details of the visit and provides suggestions for improvement.  
The reports are sent to the care provider to check for factual accuracy and to 
respond to any recommendations made. The reports are reviewed and 
authorised at each stage by Healthwatch Barnet staff, and once finalised are 
uploaded to the Healthwatch Barnet website.  The reports are then sent to the 
Care Quality Commission and a number of individuals within the  Adults and 
Communities Delivery Unit including; the Safeguarding Team, the Integrated 
Quality in Care Homes Team, the Quality and Purchasing Team, the Director 
for Adults and Communities and the Healthwatch Contract Manager.  
 

2.5 If Healthwatch Barnet has safeguarding concerns when undertaking an Enter 
and View visit they raise these concern
[...]
ties 

as set out in the Equality Act 2010 and as public bodies, health Partners are 
also subject to equalities duties contained within legislation, most notably 
s149 of the Equality Act 2010; consideration of equalities issues should 
therefore form part of their reports.  
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 N/A.  
 

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1  None  

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1A – Summary of Healthwatch Barnet Enter and View Visits 2014/15 

The Enter and View team have continued to work across a number of areas in the Borough 

and have carried out 30 visits in 2014/15. The team has taken on 8 new volunteers and now 

have a pool of 25 Authorised Representatives. They have undertaken visits in a number of 

different areas which are outlined below and the details are contained in the table at the end 

of this report. 

Care Home Visits 

The Enter and View team have continued with their programme of visits to care homes for 

older people in Barnet and have been to 15 different homes across the Borough. The 

planning group (which is made up of 7 volunteers and a staff member) meets regularly and 

decide on the homes that they feel should be visited. These decisions are based on 

information from the public, discussions with the CQC, IQICH and the Quality and 

Purchasing Team at Barnet. Over the period, the teams saw some very good care homes 

offering very appropriate and compassionate care to residents. Many had good meaningful 

activities on offer and residents and their relatives were very happy with the care received. 

Some were not at as good standard and several recommendations were made in these 

cases.  

The main areas where recommendations were made were: 

• Lack of meaningful activities;  

• Food and menus (often not displayed or residents not involved in food planning); 

• Engagement ( residents and relatives not involved in meetings or not aware of 

meetings); 

• Complaints (policies not e
[...]
 service we 
provide is continuously improving and will result in a better customer experience  
 

Recommendations  

The Adults and Safeguarding Committee to note the information contained within the 
Adults and Communities Annual Complaints Report 2014-15 and approves the draft report 
for final publishing.  

 
 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
14 July 2015 

  

Title  Adults and Communities Annual Complaints Report 

Report of James Mass – Assistant Director Community and Wellbeing   

Wards ALL 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 –  Adults and Communities Annual Complaints 
Report  2014-15 

Officer Contact Details  
 
Emily Bowler, emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk,  020 8359 4463 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

19



London Borough of Barnet | Adults and Communities    Annual Complaints Report 2014 - 2015 

 

 
Page 2  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 This report is produced in accordance to the requirements of The Local Authority 

Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 
2009. 
 
It is a valuable tool in helping to understand resident’s and customer’s expectations 
of service delivery and should be an essential part in identifying service 
improvements in Adults and Communities and across the council. 
 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The publication of this report is a statutory duty. In addition, review and reflection of 
complaints is a useful tool to identify areas for improvement.  

 
2.2 This report provides information on complaints and representations for Barnet 

Adults and Communities for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015.  Adults and 
Communities is the Council’s Delivery Unit which provides statutory social care 
services along with a range of preventative services.  Social Care Direct acts as the 
front door for new Adult Social Care enquiries, and is operated by the Council’s 
Customer Support Group. 

 
*NB: Prevention services became a statutory duty from 
[...]
 2020 approved by this committee on 19 March 
2015. 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

14 July 2015 
  

Title  

Adults and Safeguarding Annual 
Performance Report including the 
Adult Social Care Local Account 

Report of 
Dawn Wakeling – Commissioning Director Adults and Health 
Mathew Kendall – Adults and Communities Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A – London Borough of Barnet Local Account 
Appendix B: Projected client demand up to 2025 

Officer Contact Details  
Zoë Garbett – Commissioning Lead Health and Wellbeing 
zoe.garbett@barnet.gov.uk  

AGENDA ITEM 9

45



 
The report also presents Barnet Council’s annual Local Account. Every year the 
Council produces a local account to provide information about the adult social care 
department. The local account explains our work against local and national priorities, how 
we developed services during the year and areas we are working on, the challenges we 
face and how we are tackling them, what some of our customers and carers think about 
their experiences of adult social care services. 
 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee note the progress made during 2014/15 and agree to use 
the information provided to help in future decision making. 
 

2. That committee notes the information contained within the Adult Social Care 
Local Account 2014-15 and approves the version of the report attached at 
Appendix A for publishing as final on the Council website. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Each Theme Committee is to receive an annual report against progress made 

in 2014/15. These reports are to provide theme committees with an annual 
refresh of the work that has been undertaken. 
 

2. REVIEW OF 2014/15 
 

Corporate Plan priorities  
2.1 Adults and Safeguarding services lead the delivery of the Corporate Plan 

priority outcome to promote a healthy, active, independent and informed over 
55 population in the borough so that Barnet
[...]

8
4

3
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
4

4
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
4

6
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
4

7
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
4

9
3

O
f 

w
h

ic
h

 h
a

ve
 a

 L
e

a
rn

in
g

 

d
is

a
b

ili
ty

 
1

0
6

1
0

9
1

1
1

1
1

4
1

1
7

1
2

0
1

2
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
1

2
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
1

2
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
1

3
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
1

3
6

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2014/15 
work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

2014/15 work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Adults & Safeguarding Committee 
 

14 July 2015 

Title  
Adults & Safeguarding Committee Work 
Programme 

Report of Dawn Wakeling – Commissioning Director, Adults and Health 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix A - Committee Work Programme - June 2015- May 
2016 

Officer Contact 
Details  

Anita Vukomanovic, Governance Service 
Email: anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 8359 7034 

AGENDA ITEM 10

83



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Adults & Safeguarding Committee Work Programme 2015/16 indicates 

forthcoming items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year.  
 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme.  

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 

empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the programme.  

 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Any alterations m
[...]

c

e
iv

e
 a

 
c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
in

g
 s

tr
a

te
g

y
 f

o
r 

s
u

p
p

o
rt

e
d

 l
iv

in
g

. 
 

  
  

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 o
f 

B
e

tt
e

r 
C

a
re

 F
u

n
d

: 
d

e
v

e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
in

te
g

ra
te

d
 l

o
c

a
lit

y
 

te
a

m
s

 
 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 o
f 

B
e

tt
e

r 
C

a
re

 F
u

n
d

: 
d

e
v

e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
in

te
g

ra
te

d
 l

o
c

a
lit

y
 

te
a

m
s

. 
 

  
  

90



 S
u

b
je

c
t 

D
e

c
is

io
n

 r
e

q
u

e
s

te
d

 
R

e
p

o
rt

 O
f 

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
n

g
 O

ff
ic

e
r(

s
) 

C
a

re
 A

c
t 

im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

: 
m

a
rk

e
t 

s
u

s
ta

in
a

b
ili

ty
 a

n
d

 
o

v
e

rs
ig

h
t 

 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 t

o
 r

e
c

e
iv

e
 a

 r
e

p
o

rt
 o

n
 

C
a

re
 A

c
t 

im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

: 
m

a
rk

e
t 

s
u

s
ta

in
a

b
ili

ty
 a

n
d

 o
v

e
rs

ig
h

t 
 

  
  

91



92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Healthwatch Barnet Enter & View Summary Report 2014/15
	Appendix 1A

	8 Adults and Communities Delivery Unit Annual Complaints Report 2014/15
	9 Adults and Safeguarding Annual Performance Report including the Adult Social Care Local Account
	Appendix A - Local Account  2014-15
	Appendix B - Projected client demand up to 2025

	10 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Printed plan Adults and Safeguarding Committee Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
14 July 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
The Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee, Councillor Sachin Rajput 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 8th June 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb who was substituted by 
Councillor Arjun Mittra. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Healthwatch Barnet Enter & View Summary Report 2014-15) by virtue of his work 
undertaken with CommUnity Barnet.  
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None were received.  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 
 



 

2 

7. HEALTHWATCH BARNET ENTER & VIEW SUMMARY REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee welcomed the report and 
introduced the item which sets out the summary of the findings of the Enter and View 
visits as carried out by Healthwatch Barnet. It was noted that Healthwatch Barnet is the 
consumer champion voice for health and social care users and that it has a legal right to 
conduct Enter and View visits. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Michael Rich Head of Healthwatch Barnet and Julie Pal 
CEO of CommUnity Barnet joined the table.   
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra requested that the List of Enter and View visits as set out in the 
report (Agenda p16) be circulated to Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. (Action) 
 
In response to a query from the Committee, Mr Rich explained that in comparison to 
national numbers, the Barnet Healthwatch Enter and View team have carried out a high 
number of visits in 2014/15. 
 
Subsequent to a question from a Committee Member about follow-up actions, Mr Rich 
stated that as a result of the revisit reviews, a majority of recommendations had been 
implemented and carried out by service providers.  
 
The Chairman commended the discussions and the work undertaken by Healthwatch 
Barnet and its Enter and View team as set out in the report and the appendix to the 
report.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note and comment on information regarding Enter 
and View visits carried out by Healthwatch Barnet during 2014/15. 
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 

8. ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES DELIVERY UNIT ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
2014/15  
 
The Committee considered the Adults and Communities Annual Complaints Report and 
the appendix to the report. Furthermore, the Committee noted that publication of a 
Complaints Report for adult social care is a statutory requirement. 
 
The Adults and Communities Director Mathew Kendall informed the Committee about the 
need to improve the speed of communication responses which will be addressed as part 
of the service process review. 
 
Following a query from the Committee, the Community Wellbeing Assistant Director 
James Mass briefed the Committee on the monitoring arrangements in place to capture 
information about complaints and using this to implement lessons learnt.  
 



 

3 

The Committee noted the importance of capturing a number of examples from 
complaints made and incorporating those examples within the Annual Complaints 
Report. (Action) 
 
The Chairman moved the following amendment to the Recommendations: 
 
The Adults and Safeguarding Committee to note the information contained within 
the Adults and Communities Annual Complaint Report 2014-15 and approve the 
draft report for final publishing and to comment upon the same.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows.  
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was declared carried and became the substantive motion.  
 
The Chairman moved to the vote. The Committee therefore unanimously 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Adults and Safeguarding Committee to note the information contained within 
the Adults and Communities Annual Complaint Report 2014-15 and approve the 
draft report for final publishing and to comment upon the same.  
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 

9. ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
INCLUDING THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT  
 
The Chairman introduced the item which sets out the annual report of the work 
undertaken by the Committee and the progress made in 2014/15.  
 
The Commissioning Director for Adults and Health Dawn Wakeling briefed the 
Committee about the progress made against the Corporate Plan objectives and the CPIs 
contained in the report.  
 
Ms Wakeling informed the Committee about the BILT (Barnet Integrated Locality Team) 
initiative which was set up in August 2014 to increase joined up working to deliver health 
and social care services. Furthermore, Ms Wakeling noted that a review is taking place 
to take the lessons learnt forward to provide integrated care services more widely.  
 
The Chairman moved a motion to amend Recommendation 2 of the report: 
 
That the Committee notes the information contained within the Adult Social Care 
Local Account 2014-15 and approves the version of the report attached at 
Appendix A for publishing as final on the Council website.  
 



 

4 

Having been put to the vote, the motion was carried and became the substantive motion. 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the Recommendations as amended. The Committee 
therefore  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee note the progress made during 2014/15 and agree to 
use the information provided to help in future decision making. 
 

2. That the Committee notes the information contained within the Adult Social 
Care Local Account 2014-15 and approves the version of the report attached 
at Appendix A for publishing as final on the Council website.  

 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 

10. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman introduced the Forward Work Programme report which is a standing item 
on the agenda and lists the business items for upcoming meetings. 
 
In consultation with Councillor Reuben Thompstone, Chairman of the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee, the Chairman requested that a 
refresher training session be organised for Members of the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee and the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee in 
September. (Action)  
 
RESOLVED that Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 
2014/15 work programme. 
 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.45pm. 
 
 


